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The only nationally representative survey of firms in Myanmar

==
O

500 firms 4 Sectors Micro &
Informal too

-

The survey is nationally

The survey also covers all of representative and is the only The survey also covered micro
Myanmar and is divided into 5 enterprise survey that also covers ~ and small firms and not just large
zones (Yangon, Mandalay, Chin  the Agriculture sector (15%). The and formal firms. 429 of the
and Dry Zone, Delta and Costal other sectors surveyed sample were micro firms and 38%

Lowland, and the Hilly zone. are Manufacturing (34%), Retail were small firms. Medium firms

(17%) and Services (34%). were 159% and large firms 49.
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Key Findings

Myanmar COVID-19 Monitoring

o
exacerbated already weakening business
environment

v cuadrupled

v fell to new lows

¥ Businesses were unprepared



The COVID-19 third
wave further

which
were already
weakened in the
aftermath of
February 2021
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88%88793%

74%
63%

o/ 10%
Negative impacts of Average profit Change of business Likely to close
the events* decline** expansion and business
investment plan permanently in 3
months

B Dec-20 HJun-21 WAug-21

Note:

*Questions are slightly different for each round. For December 2020, firms were asked to
report how they had been impacted by the second wave COVID-19, for June 2021 by the coup,
and for August 2021 by the third wave of COVID-19.

** Firms were asked to report about the last completed month.
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More temporary

closures, lower

average operation b
capacity among

the open firms, and 13% 11% 12% 13%
further employee | ey |
I‘eductiOn were Temporary closure Average operation  Employee reduction
observed in August capacy

B Dec-20 HJun-21 MEAug-21

63% 62%




Share of firms with
temporary closures
significantly
iIncreased in August
compared to June,

but large firms were

the least affected

60%

36%

21% 22/16/
14/016/I 896 9% 12%6(y 13/011/
0
] I

Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total

wholesale
B Dec-20 HJun-21 MWAug-21




More firms laicl off

and granted unpaid

leave to employees 1es

than hired new 9%

employeesin 5% " %6% 1 55658

August - 2% [l 2% I II

suggesting a firm uE

size reduction u:;;aizﬁ';‘fve oy woges o
or benefits

B Dec-20 HJun-21 MW Aug-21



16%

Share of firms with
recluction in
employees slightly
increased in August
compared to June
but both sectoral
andl regional
ciifferences were
observed

5%

Agriculture

3%

16%16%

12913
10%10%
o)
6% 7%
4/
1 LI |
|
Manufacturing Retail and Service Total
wholesale

W Dec-20 HJun-21 W Aug-21



66% 66% 67% 67% 63% 62%

58% c 40, 59% 510,
Firms operatec only II II II II II
at 62% of their

capaciw in August’ Agriculture Manufacturing \I?vehtjli(le::lz Service Total
and large firms miun-21 W Aug-21

operated less than
half of their capacity
iIn August
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91%
76% 81%

Business
performance

%

520 56% 58%

& 44%
24%

Worse impacts of Cashflow shortage  Profit decline Investment decline
recent events since February compared to Jan compared to Jan
compared to 2021 2021 2021

impacts of the first

||
In and second
waves*

HJun-21 MW Aug-21

August

*Question is designed slightly differently for June and August. For June, firms reported whether they experienced
worse impacts of the coup compared to the COVID-19 impacts while firms reported the combined impacts of the
third wave and coup for August

14
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67%

47% 43%42%

Lesser share of II i

firms experienced /II I 10%II /II
cisruptions of o

supply of inputs or Ao DiERely el Service Total
raw materials in

August compared to
June, but supply
chain disruptions
remained a major
concern

30%

MW Dec-20 HJun-21 MWAug-21




Share of firms reporting sales decline — compared to
90% January

72/
More firms reported I 40/
a declined in Sales I I I I
in AugUSt and the Micro (1-4) Small (5-19) Medium (20-99) Large (>99) Total
average size of the

cdecline aimost
cloubled.




o 1.4
2 5 Z0
51 o , of firms celayed plf_alyments to their
suppliers
70

of firms have
outstanding loans

delayed
11 96 payments to their

employees



Outstanding loans from commercial banks
38%

26%  28%
14%15/17/ 16%II I 13/ 15/17/°16/
4%
The share of firms with III I I I

outstanding Ioans from Micro (1-4) Small (5-19) Medium (20-99) Large (>99) Total
commercial banks and Specuo W mAved
non-banking financial
nstitutions cdecreased




While the share of 31%

firms olelaying 25%
payment .

the Lo 12% y N 109.12% 0o 11%
share of firms I I I I I 4% I

delaying payments

Suppliers Tax authorities Banks and non- Employees
bank institutions

H Dec-20 M Jun-21 W Aug-21

Note: Question is designed slightly differently for December 2020 and June 2021. For December 2020,
firms were asked to report experiences with delayed payments due to COVID-19, while for June 2021,
firms were asked to report on delayed payments experienced from recent events as opposed to COVID-19.
In addition, for this question, Firms were asked to report about the last completed month. In the chart, for

December 2020, the last completed month is November 2020; for June 2021, it was May 2021.
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SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

BUSINESS
EXPECTATIONS




Firms'
expectations for
business
recovery
continued to
cdecline

84%

57%579
36%
I22%24%

Confident to
remain in business
for next month

Fall in arrears in
next 3 months

329%36%
-15%

19%I I
-23%

Expecting not to Sales expectation
recover within 6 in next 3 months
months*

—9%

B Dec-20 HJun-20 MW Aug-21

Note:
*Question is slightly different for December 2020. For December 2020, firms reported
their expectation to recover back to pre-COVID levels while for June and August 2021, firms
were asked to report expectations to recover back to levels before February 2021.




Since February
639% of surveyed lI |I II II lI

Agricultur Manufacturing Retailand ~ Service

firms have o
changed plans to
Invest and
expand
business In2021



Suspensions of

planned Suspended planned investment _ 319%
inveStment and Suspended plann'ed business _ 80%
business d: d
= Suspended new product or

exXpansion were e P 25
the major

. a Froze hirin %
decisions that e
firms have taken educed hovre oS N 5o
in the aftermath of
the events of 1 Reduced number of staff _ 459

February 2021 Shifted to a new product or

service due to new opportunities




Firms' 05
confidence to II I II II

remain open
within the next I

month
continued to
further decline
on current cash
flow projects

HJun-21 MWAug-21




With agriculture
firms being the I |I Ill

27%
I I I22 I

WorSt affeCted, Agriculture Manufacturing  Retail and Service Total
the Share Of firms M Dec-20 WI j)uis—z;: M Aug-21
expecting to fall

into arrears over
the nhext three
months increased



An increased

35% .
31% 27%32A>
22% — 18/ 18/
number of firms I I

cdo not expect to &it;"e:‘;:
recover tolevels

before February
2021innext6

months




Retail and
sales Agriculture Manufacturing wholesale Service Total

expectationsin - - =
the next 3 months In/ II o I I o) 15/'
remain negative: 2% %

the average sales aec0 minot WAt
cdeclineis
expected to be
23% lower than
the same period a
year ago
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ADAPTATIONS




Delivery or carry-on
and changing
productions of
services offered
were the major
adjustments that
firms have takenin
the aftermath of
events of February

2021

Started or increased delivery or carry-on

Changed its production or services
offered partially or completely

Started or increased remote work
arrangement for its workforce

Provided discounts and promotions

Shifted focus to new activities unrelated
to core business

Shifted focus to refurbishments and
renovations

Upskilling or training employees

Shifted focus to marketing activities

Shifted focus to improving internal
systems and operations

21%

33%

11%
13%

13%

11%
12%

11%

12%
11%

12%
%

!

9%

BJun21 MAug21l

16%

19%

18%

25%

37%



35% 35%
28%
Less than a third of 20% ="
firms used online
services and digital

flnaHCIaI seW|ces' Agriculture Manufacturing Retail and Service Total

wholesale

but aregional
clifference was
observed between
Yangon and
elsewhere




Limited internet Limited internet access [ NN 652
access and lack of

IT capacity or kTt s r o) | s,
technology skills ... onine pttoms,

were the major e
Cha“enges fOI‘ Did not experience any challenges selling I >

firms to use online e

services and High prices for online advertising [ 10%

digital financial

services



Limited internet

85%
61% 68% 61% 68%
access was a major
obstacle for the
majority of retail

and wholesale S o
firms and all large

firms to access

online services and

digital financial
services




82%
Lack of IT skills,
capacity or technology >3 —
within business was a .
major challenge to I
adopt online services
and di gital ﬁn an ci al Agriculture  Manufacturing \Tlitsli; Sa:lz Service Total
services for majority of
agricultural firms
compared to other
firms, butonly 11
percent of large firms
reported the same
issue.

55%




Firms plan to Temporarily close the business
close their Shift to new business activiie
IOLI Sin e s s e s unrelated to my core business
temporarily as a
major
adjustment plan
if the situation e st e o
cloes not improve materials

in neXt 3 months Permanently close the business

Borrow money to cover cost
Reduce number of staffs
Reduce operation hours

Reduce salaries

I 2 4%
I 1%
I 20%
I 19%
R 19%
I 14%
N 14%

N 3%



SECTION 3 SECTION 4 SECTION 5

COVID-19
THIRD WAVE




Only 149 of firms el

aclopted resilience

preparedness "

measures for the 15% 14%
third wave B B
reSUIting in Sales Sales decline  Temporary Employee Prepargness for
decline and epeare s e
temporary 19 contraction
closures as major

impacts...



14%
.and a variation m I l I

was observed Micro (1-4)  Small (5-19) Medium (20-99) Large (>99) Total
among different
firm sizes and

regions




. . . Enforcing social distancing and _ o
safety measures at workplace 89%
ajority of firms
= Securing enough raw materials in
prepared malnly advance to keep the business _ 52%
enforcing social
distancing and Rotating employees for work shifts _ 52%

Securing enough financial sources
Safety measures (such as loans) in advance to avoid - 23%
bankruptcy
at Workplace for Work from home arrangement for
third wave cmployees I 1%

Others I 1%



Next steps
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